

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/18/2024 2:39 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102795-8

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IAN ATKERSON, individually and as Personal Representative
to the Estate of RUSTIN ATKERSON,

Plaintiff - Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN, YOUTH, and FAMILIES,
John and Jane Doe 1-10,

Defendant - Respondent.

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND
FAMILIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOSHUA SCHAER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #31491
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2042
OID #91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 10

A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied a Gross Negligence Standard to DCYF’s Emergent Placement Investigation..... 10

B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied ER 403 to the Expert Testimony of a Retired Judge Who Rebuts the Opinion of Atkerson’s Witness 19

V. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkerson v. State</i> , -- Wn. App. 2d --, 542 P.3d 593 (2024)	9, 12-17, 19, 23
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	24, 25
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155, 158 (2006).....	11
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	10
<i>Desmet v. State by & through Dep't of Soc. & Health Srvs.</i> , 200 Wn.2d 145, 514 P.3d 1217 (2022), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (Sept. 27, 2022)	11, 17, 18
<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1003, 114 P.3d 1198 (2005)	22
<i>H.B.H. v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Kerr</i> , 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998).....	17
<i>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</i> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014).....	24
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	11

<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	12
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	24
<i>Schulte v. Mullan</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1004, 2016 WL 3919695 (Jul. 18, 2016) (unpublished).....	21
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 58 Wn. App. 175, 791 P.2d 569 (1990).....	24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 13, 2014).....	16
<i>State v. Valdiglesias LaValle</i> , 2 Wn.3d 310, 535 P.3d 856 (2023).....	10
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002).....	11
<i>Stenger v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 393, 16 P.3d 655 (2001).....	25
<i>Tyner v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., Child Protective Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	12, 13, 14, 18

<i>W.M. by Olson v. State</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 608, 498 P.3d 48 (2021), <i>review denied</i> , 1 Wn.3d 1012 (2022).....	19
---	----

Statutes

RCW 13.34.065(1)	15
RCW 13.34.065(1)(a).....	15
RCW 26.44	12, 14
RCW 26.44.030(13)(a).....	13, 17
RCW 26.44.050	12, 16
RCW 4.24.595	11, 14, 16, 18
RCW 4.24.595(1)	2, 3, 9, 10, 12, 14-18, 26

Rules

ER 403	23, 25, 26
ER 702	24, 25
ER 704	24, 25
GR 14.1.....	21
RAP 13.4(b).....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	10, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	26
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	10

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 10
